94/11/2817 16:29 3388531582 GOLDEN RULE TRAVEL PAGE

)

Il UNIVERSITY OF
l MARY WASHINGTON | Procurement Services

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
UNIVERSITY OF MARY WASHINGTON

NOTICE OF CONTRACT RENEWAL
April 3, 2017

UCPUMW 15-386
Customizable International Travel Services

From; Melva Kishpaugh, VCO, CUPO

Interim Director of Procurement Services
Contractor Name: Golden Rule Travel, LLC

2178B 17000 Rd.

Qswego K5 67356

Current Contract Period:  7/6/2016 — 7/5/2017, with 8 one-year renewasl options remaining

Renewal Period: 7/6/2017 - 7/5/2018

In agcordance with the “Renewal of Contract” provision within the special terms and conditions of the original contract,
RFP 15-386, the contract is hereby renewed for the aforementioned renewal period. This signed acknowledgment of
renewal will become part of the contract documents which include the original solicitation, all addenda, the original
bid/proposal, the standard contract/purchase order and any subsequent contract modifications. All other terms and
conditions remain unchanged.

Public Posting of Cooperative Contracts: University of Mary Washington malntains a web-based contracts database
with a public portal. All cooperative contracts are posted to the publicly accessible website. Contents identified as

proprietary information are not mace public.

Please forward a current certificate of Insurance for

reavane: Ay Moo Hor~
Titte: /ﬁérmzécﬁm/ cﬂqe«f?’r’L
Date: Z’//’/’{//? -

" 1301 College Avenue Tek: (540) 654-1127
Page 1of} Fraderlcksburg, VA 22401-5300 Fax: (540) 654-1168
Revised April 2016 adminfinance.umw.edu/procurement procure@umw.edy

a1/e1



